TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY | | 02/14/2000 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 26555 Northwestern Highway | |
| City: | Southfield | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 48033 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 1582452 | AEROVANTAGE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)354-8103

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2483547700

Email: intellectual.property@federalmogul.com

Correspondent Name: Maryann Perttunen

Address Line 1: 26555 Northwestern Highway

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48033

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Maryann Perttunen |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Signature: | /mperttunen/ |
| Date: | 06/21/2010 |

Total Attachments: 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004229 FRAME: 0359 source=Aerovantage US 1582452 assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004229 FRAME: 0360

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul Ignition Company, a Delaware corporation having its principal offices at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034, has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the following trademark now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark: AERO VANTAGE

Registration No.: 1.582,452

Date of Registration: February 13, 1970

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having its principal offices at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034, is desirous of acquiring said registered trademark.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Federal-Mogul Ignition Company hereby assigns to Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc. nunc pro tunc as of August 1, 1998, all right, title and interest in the United States and in said trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark and registrations thereof and with the right to recover and have damages and profits for past infringement, if any.

FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION COMPANY

| Dated: February 14, | , 2000 | David M. Sherbin Assistant Secretary |
|---------------------------|--------------|---|
| State of Michigan |) . | |
| _ | : SS | |
| Country of Oakland |) | |
| David M. Sherbin, Assista | nt Secretary | oruary , 2000 before me personally appeared of Federal-Mogul Ignition Company, who stated he has f his own free act and will. |
| | | Jacqueline Marasco |
| | | // // Notary Public |
| | | County, Michigan |
| | | JACQUELINE MARASCO Notary Public, Macomb County, MI |
| | | My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Nov. 9, 2001 |
| | | ivry Commission Explics. |

G:\F\Federal\MOGUL\Corp\Ip01003\TMARK\Asgn Ign to WW.doc

RECORDED: 06/22/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004229 FRAME: 0361